

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/14/2020 1:22 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 97889-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PORT OF ANACORTES, a Washington municipal corporation,
Respondent,

v.

FRONTIER INDUSTRIES, INC., a Washington corporation;
EINO "Mike" JOHNSON and LORIE A. JOHNSON, a married couple;
and ITOCHU INTERNATIONAL INC., a foreign corporation,
Petitioners.

JOINT ANSWER TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO STRIKE

Loren R. Dunn, WSBA No. 17135
Erika H. Spanton, WSBA No. 46992
600 University Street, Suite 1601
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 315-4800

Attorneys for Petitioners Frontier Industries, Inc.
and Mike and Lorie Johnson

Clark J. Davis, WSBA No. 11635
Mark J. Davis, WSBA No. 51262
7191 Wagner Way NW, Suite 202
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 858-9423

Attorneys for Petitioner ITOCHU International Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. Petitioners’ Reply is Proper Because it is Limited To Addressing the
New Issue Raised in Respondent’s Amended Answer 1

II. A Sur-Reply is Contrary to Rap 13.4(d) Which Allows Only a Single
Discussion of Each Issue by Each Party on Petition for Review 4

III. Conclusion..... 5

JOINT ANSWER TO
RESPONDENT’S
MOTION TO STRIKE - i

DAVIS LAW OFFICE,
PLLC
7191 Wagner Way,
Suite 202
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 858-9423

BEVERIDGE &
DIAMOND, PC
600 University St.,
Suite 1601
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 315-4800

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,
156 Wn. 2d 131, 124 P.3d 640 (2005)..... 3

Oltman v. Holland America Line USA, Inc.,
163 Wn. 2d 236, 178 P. 3d 981 (2008)..... 3

State v. Hand,
308 P.3d 588 (2013)..... 4

State v. Howland,
182 Wn. 2d 1008 (2015)..... 4

Rules and Regulations

Wash. R. App. P. 13.4..... passim

Wash. R. App. P. 13.5..... 1, 2, 3, 4

JOINT ANSWER TO
RESPONDENT'S
MOTION TO STRIKE - ii

DAVIS LAW OFFICE,
PLLC
7191 Wagner Way,
Suite 202
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 858-9423

BEVERIDGE &
DIAMOND, PC
600 University St.,
Suite 1601
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 315-4800
